1987—Pub. L. 100-180, div. A, title III, §332(c), title VII, §711(b), Dec. 4, 1987, 101 Stat. 1080, 1111, substituted "Humanitarian and Other Assistance" for "Humanitarian and Civic Assistance Provided in Conjunction With Military Operations" in item for chapter 20 and "Financial Assistance Programs" for "Scholarship Program" in item for chapter 105.

Pub. L. 100-26, §§7(c)(1), 9(b)(4), Apr. 21, 1987, 101 Stat. 280, 287, added item for chapter 21, substituted "Acquisition and Cross-Servicing Agreements with NATO Allies and Other Countries" for "North Atlantic Treaty Organization Acquisition and Cross-Servicing Agreements" in item for chapter 138, substituted "Major Defense Acquisition Programs" for "Oversight of Cost Growth in Major Programs" and "2430" for "2431" in item for chapter 144, and substituted "2721" for "2701"

in item for chapter 161. 1986—Pub. L. 99-661, div. A, title III, §333(a)(2), title XIII, §1343(a)(22), Nov. 14, 1986, 100 Stat. 3859, 3994, added item for chapter 20 and substituted "2341" for "2321" in item for chapter 138.

Pub. L. 99-499, title II, §211(a)(2), Oct. 17, 1986, 100

Stat. 1725, added item for chapter 160. Pub. L. 99–433, title IV, §401(b), title VI, §605, Oct. 1, 1986, 100 Stat. 1030, 1075a, added items for chapters 2, 6, 38, and 144, inserted "and Functions" in item for chapter 3, substituted "Office of the Secretary of Defense" for "Department of Defense" in item for chapter 4, substituted "151" for "141" as the section number in the item for chapter 5, reenacted item for chapter 7 with-

out change, and inserted "and Department of Defense Field Activities" in item for chapter 8.

Pub. L. 99-399, title VIII, \$806(d)(2), Aug. 27, 1986, 100

Stat. 888, added item for chapter 110.

1985—Pub. L. 99-145, title VI, \$671(a)(2), title IX, \$924(a)(2), Nov. 8, 1985, 99 Stat. 663, 698, added items for chapters 85 and 109.

1984—Pub. L. 98-525, title VII, §705(a)(2), title XII, §1241(a)(2), Oct. 19, 1984, 98 Stat. 2567, 2606, substituted "Members of the Selected Reserve" for "Enlisted Members of the Selected Reserve of the Ready Reserve" in

item for chapter 106 and added item for chapter 142. 1983—Pub. L. 98-94, title IX, §925(a)(2), title XII, §1268(15), Sept. 24, 1983, 97 Stat. 648, 707, added item for chapter 74, and substituted "or" for "and" in item for chapter 60.

1982—Pub. L. 97-295, §1(50)(D), Oct. 12, 1982, 96 Stat.

1300, added item for chapter 167. Pub. L. 97–269, title V, §501(b), Sept. 27, 1982, 96 Stat.

1145, added item for chapter 8. Pub. L. 97–214, §2(b), July 12, 1982, 96 Stat. 169, added item for chapter 169.

1981—Pub. L. 97–89, title VII, §701(a)(2), Dec. 4, 1981, 95 Stat. 1160, added item for chapter 83.

Pub. L. 97–86, title IX, § 905(a)(2), Dec. 1, 1981, 95 Stat. 1116, added item for chapter 18.

1980—Pub. L. 96-513, title V, §§ 501(1), 511(29), (54)(B), (99), Dec. 12, 1980, 94 Stat. 2907, 2922, 2925, 2929, added item for chapter 32, substituted "531" for "541" as section number in item for chapter 33, substituted "34" for "35" as chapter number of chapter relating to appointments as reserve officers, added items for chapters 35 and 36, substituted "Reserve Components: Standards and Procedures for Retention and Promotion" for "Retention of Reserves" in item for chapter 51, added item for chapter 60, substituted "1251" for "1255" as section number in item for chapter 63, substituted "Retirement of Warrant Officers" for "Retirement" in item for chapter 65, substituted "1370" for "1371" as section number in item for chapter 69, amended item for chaprunner in term for chapter '95, amended form for chapter 73 to read: "Annuities Based on Retired or Retainer Pay", and capitalized "Assistance", "Persons", "Enlisting", "Active", and "Duty" in item for chapter 107. Pub. L. 96–450, title IV, §406(b), Oct. 14, 1980, 94 Stat.

1981, added item for chapter 108.

Pub. L. 96-342, title IX, §901(b), Sept. 8, 1980, 94 Stat. 1114, added item for chapter 107.

Pub. L. 96-323, §2(b), Aug. 4, 1980, 94 Stat. 1019, added item for chapter 138.

1977—Pub. L. 95-79, title IV, §402(b), July 30, 1977, 91 Stat. 330, added item for chapter 106.

1972—Pub. L. 92-426, §2(b), Sept. 21, 1972, 86 Stat. 719, added items for chapters 104 and 105.

Pub. L. 92-425, §2, Sept. 21, 1972, 86 Stat. 711, amended item for chapter 73 by inserting "; Survivor Benefit Plan" after "Pay" which could not be executed as directed in view of amendment by Pub. L. 87-381. See 1961 Amendment note below.

1968—Pub. L. 90-377, §2, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. 288, added item for chapter 48.

1967—Pub. L. 90-83, §3(2), Sept. 11, 1967, 81 Stat. 220, struck out item for chapter 80 "Exemplary Rehabilitation Certificates"

1966—Pub. L. 89-690, §2, Oct. 15, 1966, 80 Stat. 1017, added item for chapter 80.

1964—Pub. L. 88-647, title I, $\S 101(2)$, title II, $\S 201(2)$, Oct. 13, 1964, 78 Stat. 1064, 1069, added items for chapters 102 and 103.

1962—Pub. L. 87-651, title II, §203, Sept. 7, 1962, 76 Stat. 519, added item for chapter 4.

Pub. L. 87–649, $\S 3(2)$, Sept. 7, 1962, 76 Stat. 493, added item for chapter 40.

1961—Pub. L. 87-381, §1(2), Oct. 4, 1961, 75 Stat. 810, substituted "Retired Serviceman's Family Protection Plan" for "Annuities Based on Retired or Retainer Pay" in item for chapter 73.

1958—Pub. L. 85–861, §§ 1(21), (26), (33), 33(a)(4)(B), Sept. 2, 1958, 72 Stat. 1443, 1450, 1455, 1564, substituted "General Service Requirements" for "Service Requirements for Reserves" in item for chapter 37, "971" for "[No present sections]" in item for chapter 49, "Medical and Dental Care" for "Voting by Members of Armed Forces" in item for chapter 55, and struck out "Care of the Dead" and substituted "1475" for "1481" in item for chapter 75 chapter 75.

PART I—ORGANIZATION AND GENERAL MILITARY POWERS

| Chap. | | Sec. |
|-------|---------------------------------------|-------|
| 1. | Definitions | 101 |
| 2. | Department of Defense | 111 |
| 3. | General Powers and Functions | 121 |
| 4. | Office of the Secretary of Defense | 131 |
| 5. | Joint Chiefs of Staff | 151 |
| 6. | Combatant Commands | 161 |
| 7. | Boards, Councils, and Committees | 171 |
| 8. | Defense Agencies and Department of | 111 |
| 0. | Defense Field Activities | 191 |
| 9. | Defense Budget Matters | 221 |
| 9A. | Audit | 240a |
| 11. | Reserve Components | 261 |
| 12. | The Militia | 246 |
| 13. | Insurrection | 251 |
| 14. | Arming of American Vessels | 261 |
| 15. | Military Support for Civilian Law En- | 201 |
| 10. | forcement Agencies | 271 |
| 16. | Security Cooperation | 301 |
| 19.1 | Cyber and Information Operations Mat- | 001 |
| 10. | ters | 391 |
| 19.1 | Cyber Matters | 391.2 |
| 20. | Humanitarian and Other Assistance | 401 |
| 21. | Department of Defense Intelligence | 101 |
| | Matters | 421 |
| 22. | National Geospatial - Intelligence | |
| | Agency | 441 |
| 23. | Miscellaneous Studies and Reports | 480 |
| 24. | Nuclear Posture | 491 |
| | | |

AMENDMENTS

2021—Pub. L. 116–283, div. A, title X, $\S1081(a)(1)$, Jan. 1, 2021, 134 Stat. 3870, added second item for chapter 19. 2019—Pub. L. 116–92, div. A, title XVI, §1631(a)(2)(B), title XVII, §1731(a)(1), Dec. 20, 2019, 133 Stat. 1742, 1812, substituted "240a" for "251" in item for chapter 9A and 'Cyber and Information Operations Matters' "Cyber Matters" in first item for chapter 19.

 $^{^{\}rm 1}\,\mathrm{So}$ in original. Two items for chapter 19 have been enacted.

² So in original. The period probably should not appear.